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Britain is one of the best biologically recorded countries in the
world thanks to the dedication of volunteer recorders.

County Recorders are a network of appointed specialist volun-
teers who act as coordinators for receiving and checking records
from across the county for their particular interest group. They
play a very important role in verifying records of rare, unusual and
difficult to identify species.

Wiltshire has a number of County Recorders, many of whom have
been recording for many years, who spend much of their time
devoted to studying and recording their specialist group. They in
turn exchange these records with WSBRC on a regular basis. Many
also provide WSBRC and others with ecological information for
individual species along with help in the identification of speci-
mens.

For any species groups not listed, please contact WSBRC. We are
also always keen to hear from anybody who may be interested in
becoming a County Recorder for a group not currently included.

Some recorders, especially for small or specialist groups, record
across the whole county. Others record either the North or the
South of the county using the Watsonian Vice-County boundaries
first drawn up to assist the recording of flowering plants. Where
groups are divided into North and South Wiltshire, the Kennet and
Avon Canal is taken as the dividing line.

You can send your records for these groups to the relevant County
Recorder who may also be able to help you identify particular
sightings. Alternatively, add your records to Living Record or
iRecord, or download and complete our data entry spreadsheet
at wsbrc.org/wildlife-recording/submit-records/
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Amphibians and Reptiles:
Gemma Harding, wiltshireARG@hotmail.co.uk

Ants, Bees and Wasps:
Stuart Roberts, Contact WSBRC for further information at
Records@wiltshirewildlife.org

Bats:
Gareth Harris, Wiltshire Bat Group, wiltsbatrecords@gmail.com
(For Wiltshire Bat Group enquiries: wiltsbg@gmail.com)

Beetles:
Marc Arbuckle, arbuckle@mac.com

Birds:
Paul Castle, Wiltshire Ornithological Society,
recorderwiltsbirds@gmail.com

Butterflies:
Mike Fuller, Tel: 01225 864122, fullermike@btinternet.com

Dragonflies and Damselflies:
Rosie Ray, rosiechams@yahoo.co.uk

Flies:
Marc Taylor, m@rcstaylor.co.uk

Flowering Plants & Ferns:
Richard Aisbitt, richard@theaisbitts.co.uk
and Kat Newbert, katherine newbert@hotmail.co.uk
* Richard Aisbitt is the primary contact
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Fungi:
North Wiltshire - Cotswold Fungus Group,
recorder@cotswoldfungusgroup.com

Geology:
Isobel Geddes, Tel: 01380 871008, isobelgeddes@talk21.com

Lichens:
Ken Sandell, Contact WSBRC for further information at
Records@wiltshirewildlife.org

Mammals (excl. bats):
Gareth Harris, Wiltshire Mammal Group, wiltsbatrecords@gmail.com
(For Wiltshire Mammal Group enquiries:
wiltshiremammalgroup@hotmail.co.uk)

Mosses & Liverworts:
South Wiltshire - Andrew Branson, andrew@3alpacas.co.uk
North Wiltshire - Sharon Pilkington, sharon.pilkington1@btinternet.com

Moths:
Wayne Clinch, wayne.clinch@googlemail.com

Sawflies:
John Grearson, Tel: 01285 862159, kjgrearson@gmail.com

Spiders:
Bill Blumsom, Wiltshire Spider Group, billblumsom@aol.com

For more information regarding the county recorders and their work;

wsbrc.org/wildlife-recording/county-recorders/
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